Civil Court which is obtained by suppression of material fact cannot reopen the issue
in a criminal proceeding. Such a harassing proceeding, in my opinion, should not be
allowed to continue any more.
30. Suffice it to say that on the basis of the ex parte decree the complainant has
already been paid a sum of Rs. 17,97,656/- (Rupees Seventeen lakh ninety seven
thousand six hundred and fifty six only) by filing Title Execution Case No. 195 of
2003 is the State Government on the basis of other applications claiming
subsistence allowance and retiring benefits which has been fully satisfied in terms of
the petition dated 29.07.05 filed before the learned Judge, City Civil Court, Calcutta.